





Professionat Services Contract
EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

CONTRACTOR'’s entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL ]

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda - Must accurately align with scope of work below.

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 of the Professional Services Contract between District and Yari Sandel, Lafayette, CA, for
the latter to provide 117 additional hours of service as the middle school Conflict Mediation Coordinator at one of the eight schools, Montera Middle
Schoot. The increased hours will allow for the consultant to work longer with youth and support them developing and faciiitating restorative justice
workshops with other students. Under the direction of the Program Manager for Restorative Justice and in coordination with the site administrators, the
consultant will recruit, train and oversee a representative group of students reflective of the racial, ethnic, and academic diversity of the school for the
period of September 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013, in the amount of $3,393.00, increasing the agreement from $35,061.00 to a not to exceed amount
of $38,454.00.

QD ~F WORK

Yari A. Nieda Sandal ___ will provide a maximum of **7 ™™ hours of services at a rate of $29.7"  per hour for a

total not to exceed $~ "~~~ . Services are anticipated to begin or "*'**/2012 and end on 06/30/7"*7

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do.

The Consultant will provide direct on-site services for the Madison Middle School conflict resolution program by
collaborating with site staff to identify and recruit 5-10 peer mediators (11-14 years old) that reflect the racial,
ethnic, and academic diversity of the school. The Consultant will provide these students with training in the
mediation process, effective communication, problem solving and restorative practices. Peer mediators will work in
pairs to help peers involved in a dispute to resolve their differences and repair their relationship. The Consultant will
coach the peer mediators to conduct an average of 20-35 conflict mediations, and support the school site in creating
a safe, healthy and supportive school environment for students through the framework of restorative practices.

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a
result of the service(s): 1) How many more QOakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How
many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation
(Students will...) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to...). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT.

e The Consultant will provide support to 40-70 youth who are experiencing barriers to learning due to conflict and connect them
to conflict mediation services. In previous years, almost 100% of these students have graduated from high school. The
Conflict Resolution program augments other efforts within OUSD to reduce truancy and foster academic achievement.

e 5-10 Peer mediators in the program will learn how to: be a peer leader, practice effective communication skills, express
personal feelings and needs, listen without taking sides, problem-solve, improve school climate, and gain experience in civic
participation within their school community, These efforts support students in the program to be prepared for success in
college and future careers.

o Conflict Resolution education is part of the District's strategy to reduce racially disproportionate discipline. The strategy also
includes implementing restorative practices. This program will increase the feeling of safety and support in participating
schools and aid in raising attendance and graduation rates.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract:
(Check all that apply.)

[] Ensure a high quality instructional core Lv_1 Prepare students for success in college and careers
Develop social, emotional and physical health Safe, healthy and supportive schools

D Create equitable opportunities for learning [ Accountatle for quality

] High quality and effective instruction D Full service community district

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 5 of 6



Professional Services Contract

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds)
Please select:
(] Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required) — Action [tem Number:

(] Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA — Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager
either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off.

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word “Modified”, modification
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date.

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.
Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification.
4. Sian-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 6 of 6






System for Award Management Page 1 of 1

Current Search Terms: Yari* Ojeda* sandel*

A fq - 1

mn rarnrac snund for current searcn.

SAM | System for Award Management 1.0 IBM v1.837 "~ nnann o0

Note to all Users: This is a Federal Government computer system. Use of this
system constitutes consent to monitoring at all times.

https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM/?portal:componentld=7cbf8635-6116-41{{-bfb6-2f54d735285...  4/12/2013















6/22/1













System for Award Management Page 1 of 1

Current Search Ti iz Yari* Ojeda* sandel*

SAM | System for Award Management 1.0 IBM v1.66¢ "t 2 onn

Note to all Users: This is a Federal Government computer system, Use of this
system constitutes consent to monitoring at all times.

https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM/?portal:componentld=8db50911-8037-43be-8794-745d38169...  1/22/2013



























3520 Brook Street, Apt 18
Lafayette, CA 94549
(512) 363-7363 | yaos@alumni.ls.berkeley.edu

September 14" 2011

Dear Ms. Kong-Wick,

| am writing today to express my interest in the OUSD Peer Mediation and Conflict Resolution
Tre r Consultant position. Conflict has been a topic of particular inte to me throughout my life. |
have experienced many forms of personal conflict from school bullying, to family trouble, to relationships
with friends, and other conflicts in daily life. How a person faces a conflict can have great or detrimental
impacts on that persor  well as others in the community far beyond t  anticipated scope of the original
conflict. With this said, | believe it is essential to have a peer mediation and conflict resolution program
where youth can explore conflict and develop the skilis and mindsets necessary to become resilient
thinkers able to transform conflict into opportunity.

Over time, my interest in conflicts grew to the point of pursuing a degree in Peace & Conflict studies
with a concentration in Conflict Resolution. My studies emphasized methods of conflict resolution
through dialogue, human rights, youth development, education, research, and conflict analysis. | focused
on several aspects of dialogue including interpersonal communication, conflict resolution, multi-cultural
mediation, democratic dialogue in education. circle process, restorative philosophy, and Bohmian
dialogue.

I have over three years of work experience and over 1200 hours of community volunteer experience
including one year of service working with youth through Amer  rps as a college advisor at a low-
income ethnically diverse high school, and one year of volunteer service with - SEEDS Community
Resolution Center in Berkeley. In addition to the skills necessary for this position, 1 also have know  ge
in grant writing and fundraising, event planning, and social media. | am fluent in English and have
moderate reading, writing, and speaking skills in French.

I would be thrilled to apply my knowledge, skills and experience towards supporting OUSD youth in
the imnlementation of a peer mediation program. Should vou have anv anestions. 1 invite you to visi

and contact me at (512) 363-7363 o I look forwara o
nedring 1Irom you.

In Common Cause,

Yari A. Ojeda Sandel

Five Tools for Peace ] 1g:
Give Care, Show Empathy, Suspend Assumptions, Promote Understanding, and Engage in Dialogue.









